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DECISION  
 

Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Rebecca Freie, from the Office of Administrative 

Hearings (OAH), State of California, heard this matter on September 30, October 1, through 

3, and October 8, 2013, in Weimar, California.   

   

Advocate Robert Closson, Ed.D. represented Student.  Mother was present for the 

entire hearing.  Student did not attend the hearing. 

 

Attorney Heather Edwards represented Placer Hills Union School District (District).  

Steve Schaumleffel, Superintendent of the District and Coordinator of Special Education for 

the District, was present throughout the hearing as the District’s representative.   

 

On May 29, 2013, Student filed a request for a due process hearing (complaint) with 

OAH.  On July 8, 2013, OAH granted the parties’ joint request for a continuance.  At 

hearing, oral and documentary evidence were received.  The matter was then continued to 

October 18, 2013, to permit the parties to submit written closing arguments.  The record was 

closed on October 18, 2013, upon receipt of the closing arguments, and the matter was 

submitted for decision.1   

 

 

 

                                                           
1 For the record, Student’s closing argument is designated as Student’s Exhibit S-102, 

and the District’s closing argument is designated as District’s Exhibit D-47. 
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ISSUES2 

 

1) Did the District deny Student a free appropriate public education (FAPE) by 

failing to assess him in all suspected areas of disability from May 30, 2011, to the present, 

specifically in the areas of hearing loss and attention deficit hyperactivity disorder (ADHD)?3 

 

 2) Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to meet all legal requirements 

for the assessments it did conduct? 

 

 3) Did the District deny Student a FAPE by changing his eligibility category 

from hearing impaired to specific learning disabilities (SLD) at the individualized education 

program (IEP) team meeting on February 27, 2012? 

 

 4) Did the District commit procedural violations by predetermining Student’s 

IEP’s at the IEP team meetings since May 30, 2011, and also failing to consider Parents’ 

input at the IEP team meetings, thus significantly impeding Parents’ right to meaningfully 

participate in the IEP development process?  

  

 5) Did the District commit a procedural violation by failing to have all required 

personnel at the IEP team meetings occurring since May 30, 2011, thus significantly 

impeding Parents’ right to meaningfully participate in the IEP development process? 

 

6) Did the District commit a procedural violation by failing to provide Parents 

with prior written notice during the 2012-2013 school year as to why the District was 

denying Student services requested by Parents, thus significantly impeding their right to 

meaningfully participate in the IEP development process?  

 

7) Did the District commit a procedural violation that denied Student a FAPE, 

and/or significantly impeded Parents’ right to meaningfully participate in the IEP 

development process by failing to adequately describe his present levels of performance in 

                                                           
2 The Issues have been slightly re-worded and re-ordered for clarity in this Decision, 

and two issues from the order following the prehearing conference (PHC) have been 

combined.  No substantive changes have been made to the issues as defined at the PHC and 

during the hearing. 

3 Under California special education laws, a party must file a request for due process 

(complaint) no later than two years after the act or omission complained of has occurred 

unless certain exceptions apply that would toll this statute of limitations.  (Ed. Code § 56505, 

subd. (l).)  Student’s complaint was filed with OAH on May 29, 2013.  Although Student’s 

complaint refers to events that occurred more than two years prior to the filing of his 

complaint, these facts, if proved at hearing, are not sufficient to support a tolling of the two-

year statute of limitations.    
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the IEP of February 27, 2012, and the draft IEP’s developed during the 2012-2013 school 

year?   

 

8) Did the District commit a procedural violation that denied Student a FAPE, 

and/or significantly impeded Parents’ right to meaningfully participate in the IEP 

development process by failing to adequately describe the supports and services contained in 

Student’s IEP of February 27, 2012, and the draft IEP’s developed during the 2012-2013 

school year?  

 

9) Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to provide him with adequate 

services and supports in his IEP and in the classroom, including but not limited to:   

 

a) Physical therapy (PT), occupational therapy (OT), and adaptive 

physical education (APE) to address timing of motion, manual coordination, and 

sensory input as well as motor integration;  

 

b) Specialized instruction in the areas of math, typing, and essay 

composition (grammar and mechanics); 

  

c) A one-to-one aide in the classroom; 

 

 d) Behavioral supports to address his ADHD; 

 

 e) Measurable annual goals in his IEP;  

 

f) Personnel who were trained to work with students with hearing 

impairment to provide all supports and services; 

 

g) Modifications and assistive technology to address his hearing 

impairment; 

 

 h) Counseling; and 

 

i) Parent counseling and training? 

 

10) Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to educate him in the least 

restrictive environment (LRE) during the 2011-2012 and 2012-2013 school years? 

 

11) Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to implement his IEP during 

the 2011-2012 and 2012-2013 school years? 

 

12) Did the District deny Student a FAPE and/or significantly impede Parents 

from meaningfully participating in the IEP development process by failing to provide Parents 
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with progress reports as required in the IEP during the 2011-2012 and 2012-2013 school 

years? 

 

 

CONTENTIONS 

 

The crux of Student’s case is his contention that the difficulty he has staying on task 

and completing his school work is because he is hearing impaired, not ADHD, as some 

District personnel may suspect.  He contends that the District failed to assess him in all areas 

of suspected disability and identify all areas of need.  Further, due to various acts and 

omissions, the District failed to provide him with necessary supports and services.  Student 

claims that he was denied a FAPE because his eligibility category was changed, and he also 

claims various other procedural violations by the District.4     

 

The District argues that it assessed Student in all areas of suspected disability and 

these assessments met all legal requirements.  The District claims that although Student’s 

eligibility category was changed in the February 2012 IEP, this did not result in him being 

denied a FAPE.  Further, when Student began struggling with not completing assignments in 

the 2012-2013 school year, it made various offers to have him assessed by several entities, 

but Parents revoked their previous consents for these assessments so they could not be done.  

The District contends that it followed all procedural requirements during the IEP 

development process, implemented the one IEP Parents consented to, and provided Student 

with the services, accommodations and modifications he needed for a FAPE.   

 

 

FACTUAL FINDINGS  

 

Background and Jurisdiction 

 

 1. Student is presently 11 years of age and has resided with Parents within 

the boundaries of the District since at least kindergarten, his 2007-2008 school year.  

He attended District schools until the 2010-2011 school year when he began attending a 

charter school outside the District.  He returned to the District and began attending 

school at Weimar Hills Middle School in a general education, fourth grade class, in 

November or December 2011.    

 

                                                           
4 As will be discussed further in the body of this Decision, Student failed to provide 

specifics in his complaint, his PHC statement, verbal statements at the PHC and hearing, and 

in his closing argument what acts or omissions of the District he claimed were either 

procedural or substantive violations.  He did not make an opening statement, which further 

confused his contentions.  Therefore the ALJ has, in relation to some issues, been forced to 

surmise or infer from the pleadings and proceedings, what these acts or omissions were.    
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 2. Student became eligible for special education services at the end of his 

first grade year, in 2009.  Student suffers from a conductive hearing loss in his left ear.  

The hearing loss was due in part to repeated ear infections, and a subsequent growth in 

his left ear, which was probably due to those infections, and removed in surgery.  The 

surgery also involved reconstruction of the bones in Student’s middle ear.  His current 

hearing loss is described as mild, and only in his left ear; he has normal hearing in his 

right ear. 

 

 3. As will be discussed below, Student receives excellent grades, and 

obtains high scores on standardized, state-wide, achievement tests.  He does have an 

aversion to completing handwritten assignments.  People who have worked with 

Student and/or assessed him in the educational setting since at least 2010, have not seen 

any indication that Student’s mild hearing loss affects him in any way in the classroom, 

or prevents him from accessing the general education curriculum.  

   

4. Due to Student’s recent transfer back into the District, an IEP team 

meeting was held on December 19, 2011.  Mother requested, and the IEP team 

determined, that Student’s triennial assessment should be advanced so that the District 

could conduct assessments in the following areas:  psycho-educational, audiology, OT, 

and speech and language.  These assessments were conducted in early 2012.  An IEP 

team meeting was held on February 27, 2012, to discuss the assessments and develop 

an IEP. 

 

Failure to Assess Student in All Areas of Suspected Disability 

 

Assessments in January and February 2012 

 

5. A student must be assessed in all areas related to his or her suspected 

disability, and no single procedure may be used as the sole criterion for determining whether 

the student has a disability or determining an appropriate educational program for the 

student.  Student claims that the District has failed to assess him in all areas of suspected 

disability, specifically related to his hearing loss and ADHD.5  

 

6.  There was insufficient evidence that the District’s proposed assessments 

following the December 2011 IEP team meeting, were inadequate to assess Student in the 

areas of disability it should have suspected at that time.  As part of the early triennial 

assessment in early 2012, an audiologist from the Placer County Office of Education (PCOE) 

conducted an assessment to determine whether Student was able to listen and understand the 

                                                           
5 At the hearing Student’s representative attempted to introduce evidence that Student 

should have been assessed to determine whether he is dysgraphic (a disability that causes a 

person to have difficulty producing written work).  However, this was not identified as an 

area of suspected disability in the complaint.   
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verbal communication occurring in his classroom.6  The assessment confirmed that he could.  

In addition, a PCOE speech and language pathologist conducted an assessment to see if 

Student’s hearing loss affected his ability to communicate effectively and access the 

educational curriculum, and found that it did not.   

 

7. The psycho-educational assessment of Student included the administration of 

the Conner’s Rating Scale-Revised (Conner’s) to both Mother and his teacher.  This is a 

survey instrument completed by a parent, and/or teacher, which can provide information 

relevant to whether a student shows signs of ADHD, or some other behavioral difficulty.  

The results of the Conner’s, particularly the teacher’s results, did indicate that Student had 

some indications of ADHD.  At the IEP team meeting of February 27, 2012, District 

personnel suggested to Mother that she have Student further assessed by his pediatrician to 

determine whether a diagnosis of ADHD was appropriate.7   

 

8. Kenneth Kolster, the school psychologist who administered some of the 

District’s psycho-educational tests and prepared that assessment report, reviewed previous 

school records.  This included a neuropsychological evaluation of Student prepared by an 

independent (not employed by the District, or under the direction of the District) 

neuropsychologist in 2010.  The findings in that report, based on testing using different 

assessment tools than those used by Mr. Kolster, showed that the independent assessor 

suspected Student might have ADHD.   Additionally, Mr. Kolster observed Student in the 

classroom as part of his assessment.   

 

9. Student presented very little evidence at hearing that the District failed to 

assess him in all areas of suspected disability in early 2012.  There was an undated letter 

from Parents to the District, in Student’s exhibits, asking for specific assessments in many 

areas, as well as giving specifics about what some of the assessments should include and/or 

address.  However, there was no evidence when, or if, this letter was sent to the District at 

the time of the triennial assessments conducted in January and February 2012.  And the 

content of this letter suggests that it was sent to the District after Parents had retained the 

services of Dr. Closson. 

 

District’s Attempts to Assess Student Following IEP Team Meeting in November 2012 

                                                           
6 The District is part of a Special Education Local Area Program (SELPA) that is part 

of PCOE.  SELPA’s provide a variety of resources to the school districts they serve. 

7 Mother was adamant throughout the hearing that Student’s hearing loss was the 

cause of the behaviors that District personnel believed were signs of ADHD.  She also 

testified that Student was evaluated at age four by a specialist and found not to have ADHD.  

Further, his pediatrician assessed him for ADHD, as recently as April 2013, and he was not 

diagnosed as having ADHD.  Of course, it is uncertain what information Parents provided to 

the pediatrician and other assessors.   
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10. In October 2012, Mother asked that an IEP team meeting be held to discuss 

her concern that Student was bringing home such an extensive amount of uncompleted 

classwork and that he was spending three to four hours each afternoon and evening trying to 

complete it.  The school’s policy calls for fifth grade students to have no more than one hour 

of homework each night.  Excessive homework was not an issue in the fourth grade, but 

there was evidence that Student’s fourth grade teacher reduced the amount of classwork he 

was required to do so that this would not be a problem.   

 

11. An IEP team meeting was held on November 6, 2012.  At this time, Parents 

told the team that Student’s difficulty completing work in class was due to his hearing 

impairment.  They provided the IEP team with three published articles to substantiate this 

contention.   

 

12. The District suggested another audiology assessment of Student be conducted 

by a PCOE audiologist to determine whether Student’s lack of classwork completion was 

due to his hearing impairment, and Mother signed consent for this assessment.  It was later 

decided by the District that involvement of a PCOE deaf and hard of hearing (DHOH) 

teacher would be helpful in determining whether Student’s struggle with work completion at 

school, especially writing tasks, was related to his hearing loss.  Mother signed a consent 

form for this assessment in late November 2012.  However, Parents subsequently revoked 

both consents.   

 

13. Another IEP team meeting was held on December 11, 2012, which the District 

designated as the annual IEP team meeting, although an annual IEP team meeting was not 

due to be held until February 2013.  Dr. Closson attended this meeting as an advocate for 

Student and insisted that this December IEP team meeting was a follow-up to the November 

IEP team meeting when Student’s excessive time doing homework was discussed.  Dr. 

Closson suggested that Student be assessed by the California Diagnostic Center in Fresno to 

determine the cause of Student’s inability to complete classwork at school.8  Dr. Closson 

indicated that he was familiar with the personnel and procedures of the Fresno Diagnostic 

Center, and trusted them to complete a thorough and informative assessment.  The District 

and Parents completed the paperwork necessary for this assessment to occur, and the packet 

was sent to the Diagnostic Center in Fresno. 

 

14. Dr. Closson was unaware that the three California Diagnostic Centers are each 

limited to assessing students in their own specific geographic areas, although the District IEP 

team informed him of this at the meeting.  Therefore, when the Fresno Diagnostic Center 

received Student’s packet, it sent a letter to the District declining to assess Student, and 

                                                           
8 Pursuant to Education Code section 59200 et seq., the California Department of 

Education operates three Diagnostic Centers in California, to which school districts in 

California can refer students for assessment without cost to the school district or parents.    
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informing it that the Northern California Diagnostic Center in Fremont was the appropriate 

Diagnostic Center to assess Student.  The District and Parents completed the paperwork for 

the Fremont Diagnostic Center to assess Student.  However, on or about April 15, 2013, the 

day before personnel from the Fremont Diagnostic Center were to arrive in the District to 

conduct initial school site observations, Parents revoked their consent for this assessment.  

Subsequently Parents and the District agreed that the California Assessment Center for the 

Deaf and Hard of Hearing could assess Student.  The California Assessment Center for the 

Deaf and Hard of Hearing is affiliated with the California School for the Deaf in Fremont.  

At the time of the hearing, this assessment was still pending. 

 

15. The evidence established that the District made good faith efforts following 

the November 6, 2013 IEP team meeting, to have further assessments conducted to 

determine the cause of Student’s inability to complete classwork at school.  The evidence 

also established that Parents impeded the assessment process by revoking consents for those 

assessments.  Accordingly, Student did not establish that the District failed to assess him in 

all areas of suspected disability following the IEP team meeting of November 6, 2012. 

 

Legal Requirements for Assessment 

 

 16. A school district’s assessments shall be conducted by trained and 

knowledgeable personnel.  Individually administered tests of intellectual or emotional 

functioning shall be administered by a credentialed school psychologist.  In conducting an 

assessment, a district must use a variety of assessment tools and strategies to gather 

information about the student.  No single measure or assessment shall be used as the sole 

criterion for determining whether a student is a child with a disability or for determining an 

appropriate educational program for the student.  Tests and assessment materials must be 

validated for the specific purpose for which they are used; must be selected and administered 

so as not to be racially, culturally or sexually discriminatory; and must be provided and 

administered in the student’s native language or other mode of communication unless this is 

clearly not feasible.   

 

 17. Student contends that the District did not meet all legal requirements when it 

conducted its triennial assessments in early 2012.  Student called as witnesses the school 

psychologist, who conducted the psycho-educational assessment, the resource specialist 

(RSP) teacher, who conducted the academic achievement assessment, the occupational 

therapist, who conducted the OT assessment, and the audiologist who conducted the 

assessment of Student to determine what accommodations, if any, that Student might need to 

address his hearing impairment. 9  
                                                           

9 The speech and language therapist who conducted the speech and language 

assessment was not called as a witness, and there was no evidence or contention that the 

assessment she conducted was flawed, so no findings are made in this regard.   
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 18. Kenneth Kolster conducted the psycho-educational assessment of Student.  

Mr. Kolster has worked in public education for 29 years as either a school psychologist, 

and/or a school principal.  He is credentialed as a school psychologist by the State of 

California, and also holds an administrative credential.  This is his third year with the 

District.  He currently is the school psychologist for the District on a part-time basis, but for 

the past two years he was also the District’s special education coordinator.  Previously he 

was employed by small school districts that are now part of the Twin Rivers Unified School 

District in Sacramento County. 

 

 19. Mr. Kolster administered the following assessments of Student:  Wechsler 

Intelligence Scale for Children—Fourth Edition (WISC-IV), and the aforementioned, 

Conner’s assessments.  As previously discussed, he reviewed the previous 

neuropsychological evaluation from 2010, school records and other previous assessments.    

In addition, he interviewed Student, his teacher, and Mother, and observed Student in the 

classroom setting.  As part of the psychoeducational assessment Mr. Kolster also reviewed 

and considered the results of the Wechsler Individual Achievement Test—Third Edition 

(WIAT-III) that was administered by the RSP teacher, Jean Kelley, and the results of the 

Beery-Buktenica Development Test of Visual-Motor Integration (VMI), conducted by 

Student’s occupational therapist, Gayle Hamm.  Student did not present evidence that the 

psycho-educational assessment, in its entirety, did not meet legal requirements, and the 

testimony of Mr. Kolster and other witnesses, and the assessment report he produced, 

established that it did.   

 

20. Ms. Kelley has been employed in the field of education for 25 years.  She 

obtained a multiple subject credential in 1990, a math credential in 1991, a learning 

handicapped credential in 1992, a clear resource credential in 1993, and a certificate of 

competency in autism in 2011.  Ms. Kelley has a deaf brother-in-law, and a son with ADHD. 

She has provided services to several DHOH students during her years as an RSP teacher.  

She has administered the WIAT-III hundreds of times.   

 

21. Student did not present any evidence that Ms. Kelley administered the WIAT-

III incorrectly, nor any evidence that this assessment tool was not validated, or was 

discriminatory.  The evidence established that Ms. Kelley’s administration of the WIAT-III 

met all legal requirements. 

 

22. Ms. Hamm administered the VMI to Student, which was part of the psycho-

educational assessment, and also conducted a triennial OT assessment of Student, for the 

February 27, 2013 IEP team meeting.  Ms. Hamm has been an OT for 33 years.  She is 

appropriately licensed, and her experience is primarily in pediatric/school-based services.  

She has worked in the District since 2007.  She has been Student’s occupational therapist 

whenever he has been enrolled in the District and had OT services.  Ms. Hamm’s OT 

services for Student have addressed both gross and fine motor deficits.  She has worked with 
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Student’s PE teacher to address his gross motor deficits, and his classroom teachers to 

address fine motor and (previously much more pronounced) sensory deficits.  

 

23. Student’s fine motor deficits impact his handwriting, but Ms. Hamm believes 

other factors may also be impacting his ability to produce written work.  She believes 

Student should not be exited from receiving OT services, unless further assessment 

establishes that he should.  Student has made progress  in improving both his gross and fine 

motor skills as the result of the OT she has provided him. 

 

24. Ms. Hamm administered the VMI to Student that was part of the psycho-

educational assessment report.  She administered other assessments to Student, both formal 

and informal, which informed her opinion in her own OT report that Student required 

individual OT services.  This assessment report was addressed at the February 27, 2012 IEP 

team meeting.  There was no evidence that Ms. Hamm’s assessment did not meet all legal 

requirements. 

 

25. Christina Barbao, Au.D., is a doctor of audiology, a licensed audiologist, and 

an educational audiologist.  She has been employed by PCOE for four-and-a-half years.  Dr. 

Barbao conducted a “listening assessment” of Student that resulted in a report dated February 

16, 2012, that was addressed at the February 27, 2012 IEP team meeting.  The purpose of 

this report was to determine whether Student, in spite of his hearing impairment, had the 

listening skills to access the curriculum in the general education classroom. 

 

26. As part of her assessment, Dr. Barbao conducted the Rhode Island Test of 

Language Structures.  This test is normed for both hard of hearing children in the eight to 10 

year old range, as well as hearing children.  The child is shown three pictures and given three 

spoken sentences, and then asked to respond to questions.  Student scored in the 93.7 

percentile compared to hearing children, and in the 97.4 percentile compared to hard of 

hearing children.   

 

27. Dr. Barbao also conducted the Test of Auditory Comprehension.  This test is 

presented with a tape and requires children to identify sounds with an increasing level of 

background noise.  The test is normed for children with hearing loss.  Student’s scored 

perfectly on the first nine subtests, and had two errors out of 10 on the final subtest.  He 

passed each subtest.  The results of both tests administered by Dr. Barbao led her to 

recommend preferential classroom seating for Student so he could observe his teacher’s 

mouth, and having the teacher repeat questions or comments from other students in the 

classroom who might not be readily audible to Student.  Student had previously rejected an 

FM system that he had used a few years earlier because, as Parents explained, it made him 

feel self-conscious, and Dr. Barbao acknowledged this in her assessment.    

 

28. There was no evidence that Dr. Barbao was not qualified to do the testing she 

conducted.  Nor was there evidence that this testing did not meet all legal requirements.  It is 

also noteworthy that her testing did not establish that Student’s hearing impairment affected 
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his ability to hear what was being said in the classroom, or to access the curriculum.  Dr. 

Barbao’s credible testimony was very effective in establishing that Student’s hearing 

impairment was not the cause of his inability to complete classwork. 

 

Changing Student’s Eligibility Category 

 

 29. Before the IEP team meeting of February 27, 2012, Student’s 30-day IEP from 

December 19, 2011, reflected that he was eligible for special education under the eligibility 

category of other health impairments (OHI) with a secondary disability of hearing 

impaired.10  This appears to be the eligibility category that he had at his previous non-District 

school.  OHI is a category sometimes used for students with ADHD.  Mother had previously 

consented to at least one other IEP with OHI as the primary disability, and hard of hearing as 

the secondary disability.  However, at the February 2012 IEP team meeting, Student’s 

primary eligibility category was changed from OHI to SLD.  Student claims that this change 

in eligibility denied him a FAPE. 

 

30. An IEP must accurately describe a special education student’s unique needs 

and address those needs.  Both the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) and 

California statues describe several eligibility categories that may entitle a child to receive 

special education services.  One such category is hearing impairment, and another is SLD. 

 

31. When Mr. Kolster conducted his psycho-educational assessment of Student in 

January and February 2012, he assessed Student’s cognitive levels using the WISC-IV.  

Student was found to have a full scale IQ of 113.11  However, when Student was given a 

timed addition subtest, as part of the WIAT-III, his standard score was very low, 65, and in 

subtraction it was 70.12  In contrast, some of his scores on reading subtests were above 

average.   

 

32. One group of subtests on the WISC-IV, showed a low average processing 

speed with a standard score of 88, and when Student’s occupational therapist administered 

the VMI to Student, his motor scores were significantly below average, placing him in the 

second percentile for children his age.  Student’s performance on similar testing that was 

done by the neuropsychologist in 2010, using different assessment tools, was much the same 

as his performance on the testing done by the District. 

 

                                                           
10 Student mistakenly claims that his previous primary eligibility category was hard of 

hearing, or hearing impaired.  However, there was no evidence that established this was an 

eligibility category following his second grade year. 

11 An average IQ ranges from 85 to 115.    

12 An average standard score is in the range of 85 to 115.  
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33. The Conner’s survey showed that Student, at school, had signs that he might 

have ADHD.  However, Mother’s results were different, indicating behaviors at home that 

were much less indicative of ADHD.  The neuropsychologist in 2010, administered a test 

directly to Student that indicated a strong likelihood that he had ADHD.   

 

34. Based on the low math computation scores, and the low processing speed 

scores, coupled with Student’s high average intelligence, Mr. Kolster concluded that Student 

might have an SLD in the area of math due to a processing disorder, and this was supported 

by other evidence.  Also, based on the results of Student’s teacher’s responses on the 

Conner’s, and his classroom observation of Student, as well as a file review that included the 

neuropsychologist’s evaluation, Mr. Kolster suspected that Student might have ADHD, but 

was unwilling to make that determination without confirmation from a medical doctor.    

 

35.   At the February 27, 2012 IEP team meeting, the results of all of the District 

and PCOE assessments were discussed by the team, which included Mother.  It was 

determined by the team, including Mother, that a more suitable eligibility category for 

Student was SLD, and this was noted on the IEP.    

 

36. Parents now seem to strongly believe that Student’s difficulty staying on task 

is a result of his hearing impairment.  However, other than Mother’s testimony, this belief 

was not corroborated by the evidence.  The evidence did establish that the IEP of February 

27, 2012, accurately described Student and his unique needs as known at that time, and the 

IEP was designed to meet those needs, regardless of whether his eligibility category was 

hearing impaired or SLD.  Further, this IEP provided Student with a FAPE.   

 

Procedural Violations 

 

 37. Student claims that the District committed multiple procedural violations 

during the IEP development process.  A procedural violation results in denial of a FAPE only 

if it impedes the child’s right to a FAPE, significantly impedes the parents’ opportunity to 

participate in the decision-making process regarding the provision of a FAPE to the child, or 

it causes a deprivation of educational benefit.   

 

Predetermination and Failure to Consider Parent Input at IEP Team Meetings 

 

 38. A school district cannot come to an IEP team meeting with a predetermined 

offer of placement, as that would deny a parent meaningful participation in the IEP decision-

making process.  A parent has meaningfully participated in the development of an IEP when 

she is informed of the child’s problems, attends the IEP team meeting, expresses 

disagreement regarding the IEP team’s conclusions, and requests revisions in the IEP.   

 

 39. Since Student re-entered the District in December 2011, there have been five 

IEP team meetings, the last on January 22, 2013.  There was evidence that the parties tried to 

meet between the end of January 2013, and the end of May 2013, when the complaint in this 
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matter was filed, but had difficulty coordinating schedules.  One meeting in March was 

canceled by the District due to the sudden unavailability of a team member, and one meeting 

scheduled for April 3, 2013, was canceled by Parents.13   

 

 40. Student did not present evidence that District personnel engaged in any actions 

during the 2011-2012 school year that might be construed as predetermination that affected 

Parents’ meaningful participation in the IEP development process.  Nor was there evidence 

that the District did not consider Parent input in the IEP development process.  There was 

evidence that District personnel and PCOE personnel engaged in extensive communication 

that centered on the IEP development process during the 2012-2013 school year, which 

Student attempted to prove was pre-determination by the District.  However, this was not 

proven by the evidence at hearing.  Each meeting will be discussed further below. 

 

 The December 19, 2011 IEP Team Meeting 

 

 41. At this meeting, Mother asked the District to conduct new assessments of 

Student.  Student’s triennial assessment was not due to be conducted until the spring of 2012.  

In response to this request, the District advanced the triennial assessment process and 

conducted triennial assessments of Student in January and February 2012, culminating in the 

IEP team meeting of February 27, 2012.  The evidence did not establish that there was any 

pre-determination by the District prior to the meeting of December 19, 2011, and the 

evidence established that the District not only considered Mother’s input,  but adopted her 

suggestion that the triennial assessment be advanced. 

 

 The February 27, 2012 IEP Team Meeting 

 

 42. At this IEP team meeting the psycho-educational, OT, speech and language, 

and audiology assessments were discussed.  Goals were created, and services were offered.  

Mother consented to the IEP developed at this meeting.  There was no evidence that the 

District’s IEP team members did not consider Mother’s input, nor was there evidence that the 

District members pre-determined the result.  The notes from that meeting reflect participation 

by Mother.   

 

 The November 6, 2012 IEP Team Meeting 

 

43. This meeting was requested by Mother because she was upset that Student 

spent three to four hours each school night on homework, and two more hours each weekend.  

It was District policy that a fifth grade student not have more than one hour of work coming 

home each day that needed to be completed.  Student was not completing work that was 

                                                           
13 Dr. Closson, on behalf of Parents and Student, refused to meet following the filing 

of the complaint, claiming it was unnecessary.  However, there is no legal support for a 

suspension of the IEP development process after a due process complaint is filed. 
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expected to be done in class during the school day, and was therefore taking it home to 

finish.  Attending the November 2012 IEP team meeting were Parents, Mr. Kolster, Mr. 

Schaumleffel, Ms. Hamm, Juli Longtin (Student’s fifth grade teacher), and Ms. Kelley.   

 

44. At this meeting the IEP team discussed strategies, such as limiting the amount 

of homework Student was taking home and trying to find ways to encourage him to start 

working on assignments and completing them in class, so he would not take work home.  

The IEP team discussed whether an FM system or earplugs (suggested by Father) might 

decrease Student’s distractibility when doing work in the classroom.  There was also 

discussion about individual assistance being provided during the school day to help Student 

meet a keyboarding goal from the February 27, 2012 IEP, since Mother also expressed 

concern at that meeting about whether Student was on target to meet the goal and asked 

whether he was getting individualized keyboarding instruction.       

 

45. During the IEP team meeting, Parents presented the IEP team with several 

articles in support of their contention that Student’s off-task behavior in class was due to his 

hearing impairment, not due to ADHD, as some District staff suspected.  Therefore, it was 

decided that the audiologist conduct an assessment in this regard to determine what strategies 

might help Student achieve schoolwork completion in class.  And, as previously discussed, it 

was later suggested that a PCOE DHOH teacher determine whether Student’s writing 

difficulties were caused by his hearing impairment. 

 

46. At this IEP team meeting, Parents also presented a document entitled “Parent 

Agenda,” in which they voiced their concerns about the amount of work Student was 

bringing home.  They made several suggestions, which were subsequently adopted by the 

District, such as dictating responses for written tests and assignments, modifying 

assignments, verbal reinforcement, teaching organizational skills, and specialized instruction 

in keyboarding.  The only suggestion not adopted by the District was that Student be 

assigned a dedicated one-to-one aide to help him stay on task.  On November 9, 2012, Mr. 

Kolster telephoned Parents and left them a voicemail saying the District would not give 

Student a one-to-one aide, as they were exploring other strategies.  There was no evidence 

that the District predetermined anything prior to this IEP team meeting, and the evidence 

established that the District considered parent input.   

 

The December 11, 2012 IEP Team Meeting 

 

47. At some point following the November 6, 2013 IEP team meeting, Parents 

retained the services of Dr. Closson.  Another IEP team meeting was then held on December 

11, 2012.  Dr. Closson attended the meeting, as did Parents.  Also attending the meeting were 

Mr. Kolster, Mr. Schaumleffel, Ms. Hamm, Ms. Longtin, and Ms. Kelley.  It appears from 

the evidence admitted at hearing that District personnel had some IEP “pre-meeting” contact 

with each other before this meeting. 
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48. The District brought a draft IEP to the meeting with suggested goals and 

services.  It was at this IEP meeting that Dr. Closson suggested a Diagnostic Center 

assessment of Student, and this suggestion was wholeheartedly accepted by District team 

members.  The evidence established that Dr. Closson talked at length on behalf of Parents.   

 

49. The draft IEP contained language that allowed teachers to modify and shorten 

assignments.  The District also proposed that it would provide Student with 90 minutes of 

specialized instruction each day, which subsequently became a scheme where two aides were 

pushed into the classroom daily to help keep Student on task when he was doing schoolwork.  

This support was supplemented by the RSP teacher also providing support during the school 

day, twice a week.  Therefore, for a total of 90 minutes each day, Ms. Longtin’s classroom 

would have aide or RSP support, which would help Student stay on task and be more 

organized.  The District believed this in-class support would enable Student to complete 

more work in class, and therefore take less work home. 

 

50. Again, there was no evidence that District team members predetermined the 

offer.  District personnel testified persuasively that the purpose of a draft IEP was that it was 

a starting point for discussion, not a pre-determined offer.  Further, although there was 

evidence that District personnel exchanged emails and engaged in informal discussions so 

that meaningful suggestions could be made at a subsequent IEP team meeting, these 

discussions did not constitute an effort to pre-determine the IEP.   

 

51. The IEP team meeting of December 11, 2012, did not result in a completed 

IEP.  The IEP team, including Parents, decided that the IEP team would meet again.  Dr. 

Closson’s suggestion that Student be assessed at the Fresno Diagnostic Center was agreed to 

by all members of the team, and an assessment plan was subsequently signed by Parents.  

There was no evidence that the District pre-determined the outcome of the December 11, 

2012 IEP team meeting, nor evidence that the IEP team did not consider Parent input via Dr.  

Closson. 

 

The January 22, 2013 IEP Team Meeting 

 

52. The IEP team met on January 22, 2013.  Participants again included Parents 

and Dr. Closson, Mr. Kolster, Mr. Schaumleffel, Ms. Hamm, Ms. Longtin, and Ms. Kelley.  

In addition, Susan Watkins, a program specialist for PCOE, attended the IEP team meeting to 

act as a facilitator. 

   

 53. The IEP team meeting was seemingly successful.  The draft IEP was revised 

on computer as the meeting progressed, with one or more goals modified, and another 

eliminated.  Dr. Closson was again a very active spokesperson on behalf of Parents, and he 

announced at the end of the meeting that the IEP created at that meeting was one of the best 

he had ever seen, and assured the District that it should have Parents’ consent to the IEP 

drafted at this meeting within a few days.  Dr. Closson also agreed that the IEP developed at 

this meeting would be the annual IEP for Student.  There was no evidence that the District 
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members of the IEP team did anything other than consult with one another prior to the IEP 

team meeting via email and personal contact to enable them to come into the meeting with 

accurate information and proposed goals to assist the entire team in developing an 

appropriate IEP for Student.  And Parents and Dr. Closson were active participants, and their 

input was definitely considered. 

 

 Events After the January 22, 2013 IEP Team Meeting 

 

 54. Student presented many emails that were exchanged by District personnel and 

Ms. Watkins following the January 22, 2013 IEP team meeting.  These emails were the result 

of communication from Dr. Closson a few days after that IEP team meeting.  In stark 

contrast to statements made at the January 22, 2013 IEP team meeting, Dr. Closson now 

stated that the IEP produced at that meeting was the “the worst” he had ever seen, and 

Parents would not consent to the proposed IEP.  Dr. Closson engaged in further 

communication with personnel at both the District and PCOE.  The District continued to 

work on the draft IEP, revising goals, and discussing services, and attempting to arrange 

another IEP team meeting.  There was no evidence, however, that these discussions 

constituted predetermination.  A draft IEP dated April 3, 2013, was admitted into evidence as 

the most recent attempt by the District to engage Parents in the IEP process, but the evidence 

established that Parents unilaterally canceled this IEP team meeting.   

 

 55. When it became clear, based on communication from Dr. Closson in May 

2013, that no further IEP team meetings would occur, the District sent Parents notice of its 

final offer, and final versions of proposed goals.  Since it proved impossible to convene 

another IEP team meeting based on Dr. Closson’s and Parents’ actions, in spite of numerous 

attempts of the District to do so, and Student’s annual IEP should have been completed at the 

end of February 2013, the District had no choice but to make a final offer through the mail.  

However, other than modifications to the proposed goals, based in part on input from Dr. 

Closson via email and telephone, this offer was not substantively different than the offer in 

the IEP document developed at the January 22, 2013 IEP team meeting.  The evidence did 

not establish that the District pre-determined this offer, nor that Parent input was not 

considered. 

 

Failure to Include Necessary Personnel at IEP Team Meetings 

 

56. The IDEA and California education law require certain individuals to be in 

attendance at every IEP team meeting.  In particular, the IEP team must include:  (a) the 

parents of the child with a disability; (b) not less than one regular education teacher of the 

child, if the child is, or may be, participating in the regular education environment; (c) not 

less than one special education teacher, or where appropriate, not less than one special 

education provider of the child; (d) a representative of the school district who is 

knowledgeable about the availability of the resources of the district, is qualified to provide or 

supervise the provision of special education services, and is knowledgeable about the general 

education curriculum; (e) an individual who can interpret the instructional implications of 
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evaluation results; (f) at the discretion of the parent or the district, other individuals who have 

knowledge or special expertise regarding the child, including related services personnel as 

appropriate; and (g) whenever appropriate, the child with a disability.   
 

57.   At hearing, Student fixated on the absence of an audiologist at IEP team 

meetings in November and December 2012, and January 2013.  Dr. Barbao had attended the 

December 2011 IEP team meeting because the District wanted input concerning Student’s 

hearing impairment, and she attended the  February 2012 IEP team meeting to discuss her 

assessment.  No audiologic services were written into the February 27, 2012 IEP.   

 

58. At the beginning of the 2012-2013 school year, as a courtesy to the District, 

Dr. Barbao visited Student’s classroom to ensure that he was seated in a location where he 

could hear and see the teacher.  She was invited to the November 2013 IEP team meeting, 

but declined because she was not a current service provider for Student.  The evidence 

established that since an audiologist was not currently providing services to Student, and had 

not performed a recent assessment, in addition to the fact that Parents did not request the 

presence of the audiologist, there was no legal basis for one to be present.   

 

59. Only the testimony of Mother supported the claim that Student’s hearing 

impairment affected his performance in the classroom, resulting in excessive homework.  All 

of the other witnesses were credible and convincing when they testified that Student’s 

hearing impairment did not affect his performance in the classroom, which was supported by 

his grades and test scores.  The evidence established that all legally required members of the 

IEP team did attend the IEP meetings after May 29, 2011, unless a Parent waived their 

presence in writing. 14   

 

Prior Written Notice 

 

60. Student did not provide specifics as to the service or services he claims the 

District denied without prior written notice being provided to Parents.  The ALJ has inferred, 

based on the evidence produced at hearing, and Student’s complaint and closing argument, 

that the services in question were those of a dedicated one-to-one aide for Student.  

 

61. A school district must provide written notice to the parents of a pupil  

whenever the district proposes to initiate or change, or refuses to initiate or change, the  

identification, evaluation, or educational placement of the pupil, or the provision of a FAPE  

to the pupil.  The District provided Parents with a letter entitled “Prior Written Notice” on 

May 20, 2013.  In this letter was the District’s current IEP offer, substantively the same as 

that which was developed at the January 22, 2013 IEP team meeting, as well as the latest 

version of proposed goals, which had been somewhat revised, based on input from Dr. 

                                                           
14 Mother executed a written waiver for the IEP team meeting of February 27, 2013, 

excusing the attendance of the school nurse. 
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Closson. 15  The letter was necessary because Dr. Closson was now telling the District that he 

would be filing a complaint with OAH on behalf of Student, and he and Parents would not 

participate in any further IEP team meetings.  However, no mention was made in the letter of 

the District denying Student a one-to-one aide. 

 

62. As previously discussed, Parents requested the services of a one-to-one aide at 

the November 2012 IEP team meeting.  There was no evidence that the request was renewed 

at subsequent IEP team meetings.  Even if it can be argued that the District should have 

provided Parents with prior written notice explaining why it refused their request for a one-

to-one aide once it had made that decision in November 2012, Student failed to introduce 

evidence that failure to provide this notice resulted in a denial of a FAPE for Student, or 

denied Parents meaningful participation in the IEP development process.    

 

Failure to Accurately Describe Student’s Present Levels of Performance 

 

63. Student claims his present levels of performance were not described in the 

February 2012, and draft IEP’s from the 2012-2013 school year, and this is a procedural 

violation which either denied him a FAPE, or denied Parents meaningful participation in the 

IEP development process because his present levels of performance were not described in the 

IEP’s.  Under California special education law an IEP must contain a statement of 

measurable annual goals, and these goals must meet a student’s special needs as described in 

the IEP.  The IEP must also contain a statement of how the child’s goals will be measured, 

and must show a direct relationship between the present levels of performance, the goals, and 

the educational services to be provided.   

 

64. The second page of the IEP of February 27, 2012, is entitled “Present Levels 

of Academic Achievement and Functional Performance.”  Student’s strengths are described 

as well as Parent Concerns, and this is followed by testing results from the California 

Standards Test (CST, sometimes referred to as Standardized Test of Achievement and 

Report, or STAR testing), which is administered to all students beginning in second grade to 

determine whether the student has met grade-level standards.     

 

65. Following this information is a summary description of the results District’s 

recent psycho-educational assessment.  Pre-academic/Academic Functional Skills are then 

discussed, describing the results of the WIAT III testing conducted by Ms. Kelley.  The 

results of the speech and language assessment are discussed under the heading 

Communication Development.  The OT assessment is discussed under the hearing 

Gross/Fine Motor Development.  Student’s hearing loss is described under the heading 

Health.  In addition, the observations of IEP team members at that meeting as to Student’s 

                                                           
15 

If the District’s offer in the May 20, 2013 letter, was substantively different than 

that which was developed at the last IEP meeting attended by Parents in January 2013, this 

would have been evidence of pre-determination by the District.
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present levels of performance were recorded in the IEP document.  There was absolutely no 

evidence presented by Student that these recorded present levels of performance were 

inaccurate.  

 

66. In regards to the drafts from the IEP team meetings in December 2012, and 

January 2013, the pages from the previous IEP of February 2012, were included and updated 

at those meetings, , and after the January 2013 team meeting, they were further updated in 

anticipation of another IEP team meeting set for April 3, 2013.  In addition, the IEP’s all 

contain goals, and each goal has a stated baseline that describes Student’s current 

performance in each area addressed by a goal.  There was no evidence that Student’s present 

levels of performance were not documented in all the IEP’s that were drafted after May 29, 

2011.  

 

Failure to Accurately Describe Services and Supports for Student in the IEP 

 

 67. Student claims that the District’s IEP’s failed to accurately describe the 

services and supports it offered him.  Neither Student’s complaint, nor his closing argument 

provide information as to what services and supports for Student were not accurately 

described in the IEP of February 27, 2012.  There are two possible candidates, which are 

surmised from the questioning of witnesses by Student’s advocate at the due process hearing:  

OT, and the RSP teacher/aide push-in services that began following the IEP team meeting on 

November 6, 2012.16   

 

68. The IEP of February 27, 2012, called for Student to receive 40 minutes of OT 

services each week.  Student was pulled out of class one day each week for 30 minutes to 

receive these services from Ms. Hamm.  However, the IEP also stated that the 40 minutes 

each week was for both individual and consultation services by Ms. Hamm, and the evidence 

established that Ms. Hamm did consult with Student’s classroom teachers and PE teacher.  

The draft IEP’s from the 2012-2013 school year reduced OT services to 30 minutes of 

individual services only, and the draft IEP’s were clear in this regard.   

 

69. Following the IEP team meeting of November 6, 2012, the District decided to 

push aide support and RSP teacher support into Student’s class with the intention that the 

aides and Ms. Kelley would primarily work with Student to keep him on task when he was 

doing classwork to ensure a better in-school classwork completion rate.  The aides and RSP 

teacher would also provide some assistance to other students.  This change was not written 

into Student’s IEP until the IEP team meeting of December 2012, and was clarified by 

differentiating between aide and RSP teacher time in the January 2013 draft IEP.  

  

                                                           
16 This lack of clarity was exacerbated by the advocate’s citations in both the 

complaint and closing argument to now non-existent federal regulations from 1997, which 

were replaced by new federal regulations in 2006.   
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70. An argument might be made that these push-in services constituted a change in 

Student’s IEP when they began in November or December 2012, and the IEP should have 

been amended to reflect them.  However, not doing so was a procedural error, and Student 

did not establish that this either denied him a FAPE, or denied Parents meaningful 

participation in the IEP development process.  In fact, Mother was aware of these services 

because she worked in the classroom as a volunteer most Wednesday mornings and present 

in the classroom when push-in services were provided to Student by aides or the RSP 

teacher. Student did not prove that the District failed to accurately describe services and 

supports for Student, and even if it did, he did not prove that this resulted in a denial of a 

FAPE, or denied Parents meaningful participation in the IEP development process. 

 

Failure to Provide Student with Adequate Services and Supports 

 

71. Student claims that the District failed to provide him with adequate services 

and supports in his IEP and the classroom, to address many perceived (by Student) needs, 

and thus he was denied a FAPE.  An IEP must state all of the services and supports that will 

be provided to a student based on the student’s unique needs.  Each group of services and 

supports Student claims are inadequate will be addressed in accordance with how Issue 9 has 

been formulated. 

 

PT, OT, and APE 

 

72. Mother testified that Student’s running style, i.e., his gait and coordination, is 

unusual and atypical.  Therefore, Student needs PT, OT, and/or APE to address this deficit.    

In addition, Student claims he failed to pass certain physical education (PE) testing, and his 

handwriting needs were not adequately addressed by the OT services that he was provided.  

Student did not present evidence at all about his need for PT, so this area will not be 

addressed. 

 

73. Mother is concerned that Student’s OT was reduced from 40 minutes each 

week as stated in the February 27, 2012 IEP, to 30 minutes each week in the January 22, 

2013 draft IEP, seeming to believe that Student was to receive 40 minutes weekly of direct 

OT service only.  However, since the January 22, 2013 IEP, since later IEP offers were not 

consented to by Parents, his OT services remained unchanged.  As previously discussed, the 

evidence established that Student received OT services as described in the February 27, 2012 

IEP.   

 

74. Mother believes that Student’s handwriting needs to be improved, and 

improvement has not occurred with Student receiving OT services.  However, several 

witnesses, including Student’s fourth grade teacher, Heidi Wolfe, and fifth grade teacher, 

Ms. Longtin, as well as Ms. Hamm, established that Student’s handwriting was legible, and 

not atypical for his age.  It appeared from the evidence that the concern with Student’s 

handwriting was that he had difficulty writing quickly, and this contributed to his reluctance 

in starting and completing assignments that required handwritten responses several sentences 
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in length.  As a result, the District provided accommodations to permit Student to dictate 

responses to questions requiring handwriting.  Ms. Longtin testified that he was creative and 

imaginative when he dictated compositions to an adult.  In addition, he had a keyboarding 

goal so that he could complete assignments that required written responses on the computer, 

and he was given shortened assignments by both Ms. Wolfe and Ms. Longtin, such as being 

required to answer fewer questions.  Although math assignments required him to show his 

work with written responses, the number of problems he was asked to complete was reduced.   

 

75. In December 2012, Student was involved in a physical altercation on the 

playground with a classmate.  When such an event occurred, it was school policy that the 

students involved complete a handwritten account of the incident.  The written report of both 

Student and the other child involved in the altercation showed that while the other child’s 

handwriting was so illegible he needed to dictate his response to a school secretary, Student 

legibly handwrote a paragraph describing his version of the events. 

 

76. Another area of concern addressed by OT was a postural weakness of Student 

that made it difficult for him to maintain an upright seated position.  As a result, he would 

sometimes slump over in his seat.  Ms. Hamm and Student’s PE teacher, Nancy Arnold, 

worked together to address this through exercise to strengthen his core muscles.  In addition, 

at some point Student was given a desk in the classroom designed for older students which 

encouraged an upright position.   Student did not produce evidence that he required 

additional OT to address his needs in the areas of handwriting or postural weakness, or 

indeed in any other area. 

 

77. Ms. Arnold testified and described Student’s performance in her general 

education PE classes for both the 2011-2012 school year, and the 2012-2013 school year.  

Ms. Arnold received her bachelor’s degree in 1978, and thereafter worked as a substitute 

teacher in the Burbank Unified School District, then as a part-time PE and health teacher in 

the same district.  She moved to the Weimar area in 1994 and has been at Weimar Hills since 

then either full or part time.  Ms. Arnold has a single subject teaching credential in PE. 

 

78. At the end of each school year, beginning with fifth grade, (the 2012-2013 

school year for Student), California students in grades five, seven and nine are tested in the 

areas of cardiorespiratory endurance, muscular strength and endurance, and flexibility.17  The 

testing is governed by standards from the California Department of Education.  A total of 

five tests are administered:  a mile run that must be completed within a certain time, based on 

the student’s age and gender; a certain number of pushups, and curl ups that must be 

completed, again based on the student’s age and gender; and for flexibility a test called “sit 

and reach” and another called “trunk lift,” both of which require certain results for a student 

to pass the them, again based on age and gender.   

 

                                                           
17 Ed. Code § 60800. 
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79. Although it appeared during the hearing that Student was focusing on his 

failure to pass some of these tests in fourth grade and the beginning of fifth grade, the 

evidence established that Student is not particularly skilled in athletics, so it was not 

surprising that he failed four out the five tests at the end of the 2011-2012 school year.  A 

letter was sent home to Parents informing them of the results.  At the end of fifth grade 

Student passed all five tests, even though some of the standards had increased since he was 

now 11 years of age and required to reach higher levels of achievement for some tests.  In 

fact, Student won the award for “most improved” in fifth grade PE that school year. 

 

80. Ms. Arnold’s testimony was very persuasive that Student did not require APE 

to receive educational benefit.  She responded to questions in a direct manner, hesitating only 

to consult her records when necessary to respond to a question.  She did not find Student’s 

running style be atypical, although it was probably not as coordinated as many other students 

of the same age/grade level.  Ms. Arnold has worked on weekends for many years on a 

volunteer basis with children who are considered to be very disabled, most if not all of whom 

require APE in the education setting.  Based on her many years of volunteer work, as well as 

her education and experience in the area of APE, Ms. Arnold was very credible in 

establishing that Student did not require APE in order to make educational progress.   

 

 Specialized Instruction  

 

81. Student claims he needed specialized instruction in the areas of math, typing, 

and essay composition (grammar and mechanics) for the 2011-2012 and 2012-2013 school 

years.  However, Student did not present evidence, other than the testimony of Mother in this 

regard, and that testimony was sparse and insufficient to establish that he required 

specialized instruction in these areas, and contradicted by other credible witnesses.   

 

82. Although Student had low triennial assessment scores in math fluency that 

justified the finding that he has an SLD, there was no evidence that he required specialized 

instruction in this area.  His low scores were in timed testing, requiring handwritten answers, 

which showed a deficit in processing speed, not knowledge.  When he was not timed, he 

accurately completed math calculations and problems, and understood math concepts.  The 

evidence established that Student’s needs in math could be addressed through modifications 

and accommodations, and these were provided to him. 

 

83. Student’s difficulties in composition were due to difficulty putting his thoughts 

on paper by handwriting, partly due to fine motor issues addressed in OT.  Therefore, he was 

allowed to dictate written assignments and tests to an adult.  Again, the evidence established 

that his needs in this area were addressed through modifications and accommodations, and 

these were provided to him.   

 

84. In regards to Student’s typing or keyboarding skills, the February 27, 2012 IEP 

contained a keyboarding proficiency goal because Student had such difficulty producing 

handwritten assignments, so it was decided that keyboarding was a skill he needed so he 
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could type, rather than handwrite assignments.  In fifth grade, the 2012-2013 school year, 

Student received keyboarding instruction with most of the other students in his classroom.  

At the November 6, 2012 IEP team meeting, Mother expressly asked if Student was keeping 

up with the rest of the class in keyboarding, which he was, and asked about individual 

instruction for him.   

 

85. In response to Mother’s concern about individual keyboarding instruction, 

District personnel decided that he would receive additional assistance in meeting this goal by 

giving him an additional 15 minutes of keyboarding instruction during the school day using 

computers in the back of his classroom, and the District installed the keyboarding program 

on one or more of those computers.  However, Mother then complained that Student was 

being removed from regular classroom instruction for this additional instruction, so it was 

stopped after a few weeks.  The evidence established that the 15 minutes did not interfere 

with any substantive academic instruction, and other students in the classroom were often 

working on the computers in the back of the classroom when Student received this additional 

instruction.    

 

86. In fourth grade, the 2011-2012 school year, Student’s CST testing scores in 

both math and English language arts (ELA), which included both reading and writing 

components, were in the advanced range.  In his fifth grade year, the 2012-2013 school year, 

Student’s scores were in the advanced range in ELA and science, and at the top of the next 

highest range, “proficient,” in math.  These examinations are untimed, and Student took them 

without any modifications or accommodations, often finishing before other students.   

 

87. Student’s grades at the end of his fourth grade year were all A’s and A-’s, with 

the exception of math, in which he earned a B+, and PE, in which he earned a P for passing, 

as PE was graded pass or fail that school year.  In fifth grade Student earned final grades of 

A’s and B’s in all subjects, including a B in PE.  Again, this supports the finding that Student 

presented no evidence to support his contention that he required specialized instruction in 

any academic area.   

 

88. Although Student’s teachers in both fourth and fifth grades routinely modified 

his assignments so that he was able to complete them in a shorter period of time, the 

evidence established that Student learned what was required of typical peers, at his grade 

level, in spite of these modified assignments.  Based on Student’s CST scores and grades, as 

well as the testimony of his teachers and other school personnel, Student did not establish 

that he had a need for individualized instruction in any area.   

  

A One-to-one Classroom Aide  

 

 89. Student claims he needs a one-to-one aide to help him stay on task in the 

classroom so he can complete assignments and not take home excessive work to be 

completed.  The evidence established that Student did not bring home excessive homework 

during the 2011-2012 school year because his fourth grade teacher, Ms. Wolfe, shortened 
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assignments for him.  However, when he began fifth grade in the fall of 2012, the amount of 

classwork increased, and more homework came home, resulting, as previously discussed, in 

Student spending three to four hours each night at home trying to complete his assignments.   

 

 90. At the IEP team meeting on November 6, 2012, Parents requested a one-to-one 

aide for Student, for all academic subjects, to keep him on task so he could complete in-class 

assignments at school.  Instead, Ms. Longtin reduced Student’s assignments in all areas 

where he was having difficulty completing his work, and did so in such a way that he did not 

lose educational benefit.18  In addition, Ms. Longtin, who was a compelling and credible 

witness, testified that she told Parents that if Student could not complete the work he brought 

home each day in one hour, because that was sufficient time for him to spend, they should 

simply let her know that what he brought in the next day was what he could accomplish in 

one hour. 19  Student presented no evidence or testimony to refute this.  Therefore, it appears 

that the excessive time Student spent on homework was due to Parents not allowing, nor 

compelling him to stop when he had spent an hour doing homework in the evening.  Further, 

at the IEP team meeting on January 22, 2013, after the District instituted the accommodation 

of providing more in-class adult support, and Ms. Longtin reduced assignments for Student, 

Parents advised the IEP team that Student was only spending an hour-and-a-half each night 

completing the work he brought home.   

 

91. Ms. Wolfe testified that when Student was in fourth grade, he completed less 

work in class when provided with aide support.  In addition, several witnesses expressed 

sincere concern that a one-to-one aide in class could discourage Student from learning to 

independently complete work in class, and would be stigmatizing.  Student failed to establish 

that he required dedicated full-time one-to-one adult support to obtain educational benefit 

and a FAPE for either the 2011-2012 school year, or the 2012-2013 school year. 

 

 Behavioral Supports to Address Student’s ADHD 

 

 92. Although Student claimed in his complaint, and during the PHC, that ADHD 

might be a possible disability of his, in his written closing argument, Student denies that he 

suffers from ADHD.  Rather, he claims that most, if not all of his “difficulties” in school are 

due to his hearing loss.  Mother also testified that she believes that Student’s problems in 

school are due to the District not acknowledging his hearing loss.  Accordingly, there is no 

                                                           
18 There was no doubt, based on the evidence presented at hearing, that Student is 

very bright, and very capable of learning the curriculum by attending to classroom 

instruction, and completing the work he is able to do, even without adult assistance to keep 

him on task in class.   

19 Ms. Longtin was an impressive witness.  She presented as a dedicated teacher who 

loves her work and her students, and utilizes a wide variety of teaching methodologies to 

keep her students engaged, and learning.  
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need to address this issue as Student waived this contention and did not present evidence at 

hearing.  However, it should be noted that regardless of what the cause was of Student’s 

inability to begin tasks or stay on task in the classroom, when the District suggested that a 

behaviorist come to the November 6, 2012 IEP team meeting to provide feedback about 

Student’s off-task behavior in the classroom, Mother refused.  In addition, there was 

evidence that when it was suggested at an IEP team meeting that some sort of behavior 

modification system be instituted to assist Student in task initiation and completion, Mother 

opposed it, claiming that school was “his job,” and he shouldn’t be “rewarded” with tangible 

objects for doing his job. 20  

 

Measurable Annual Goals  

 

93. An IEP must contain measurable annual goals.  Failure to develop objective 

measurable goals is a procedural violation. 

 

94. Student had four goals in the February 27, 2012 IEP.  All were measurable.  

For example, his fine motor/writing goal called for him to achieve “line and/or column 

alignment at 80% on 2/3 samples.”  Short-term objectives called for 60 percent alignment by 

the end of the 2011-2012 school year, and completion of the goal by November 2013. 

    

95. In its prior written notice of May 20, 2013, the District included the final 

version of goals it was proposing.  There were five goals.  A review of these goals show that 

they are measurable and objective.  For example, a goal concerning “time on task” showed a 

baseline of “[Student] was on task 12% of the period (five minutes out of 40 minutes) during 

an independent assignment with multiple teacher prompts including the setting of a timer, 

verbal reminders, signals, etc.”  This baseline was established through classroom observation 

and data collection.  The goal itself reads, “by 12/11/2013, [Student] will be on task 50% of 

the period during an independent assignment with multiple teacher prompts including the 

setting of a timer, verbal reminders, signals, etc.”  Short-term objectives are established for 

June 1, 2013, at which time Student is to be on task 25 percent of the time; November 15, 

2013, when Student will be on task 35 percent of the time; and March 15, 2014, at which 

time he would be on task 45 percent of the time.  Student provided no evidence as to which, 

of any of the goals in the February 27, 2012 IEP, and the May 20, 2013 IEP offer, were not 

measurable.   

 

96. In terms of objectivity, Student seemed to object to goals for which progress 

was measured by teacher grades.  However, there was no evidence that Student’s teachers 

did not grade him objectively.   

   

                                                           
20 Many positive behavior interventions in the school setting utilize a system of 

positive reinforcement which may include strategies where the student earns small rewards 

for demonstrating the desired behavior. 
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Trained Personnel 

 

97. Student contends that the District should have made sure that personnel who 

provided him with services were trained to work with students who are DHOH.  This issue is 

premised on Student’s contention that his difficulties in school are nearly all related to his 

hearing impairment, and this causes behavior that mimics ADHD.  However, only Mother’s 

testimony, Parent comments in IEP team meetings, and articles Mother provided to the IEP 

team on November 6, 2012, support this contention.   

 

98. There were three articles, one of which was not legible because the printout 

cut words off at the end of each line.  The ALJ reviewed the two legible articles and noted 

that while the premise in both was that hard of hearing children require specific services by 

experts in the area of hearing impairment in the school setting, Student did not fit into the 

descriptions of children with hearing impairments who mimic the behavior of children with 

ADHD.  The major differences were Student’s excellent grades and test scores, and the 

evidence that he understood classroom instruction and conversation whenever someone 

checked in with him.  In addition, Dr. Barbao established that children who have hearing 

impairments that result in behaviors that might mimic ADHD have a much more severe 

hearing loss than Student.   

 

99. As previously discussed, in response to Parents’ contentions concerning 

Student’s hearing loss, the District attempted to further assess Student to determine whether 

his hearing impairment affected him in the educational setting.  These attempts were 

thwarted when Parents revoked their consent for the assessments before they could occur. 

 

100. It is important, of course, that school personnel who work with a student with 

special needs be trained in how to respond to and interact appropriately with that student, and 

provide that student with appropriate supports and services.  Ms. Wolfe, Ms. Longtin, and 

many other witnesses who worked closely with Student during the two school years at issue 

in this case testified very credibly that Student did not appear to be impacted by his hearing 

impairment.  There was never any indication that he did not hear what was said to him.  

Certainly, he never asked anyone to speak more loudly, or to position themselves differently 

so that he could read their lips.   

 

101. At the beginning of the 2012-2013 school year, Dr. Barbao came to Ms. 

Longtin’s classroom to ensure that the seating arrangements for Student would be 

appropriate for a child with a hearing impairment.  Teachers and aides positioned themselves 

in relation to Student so that they were not speaking into the ear with the mild hearing loss.  

Teachers and aides periodically checked in with Student to make sure he understood spoken 

instructions.  Each time this happened, Student responded in a manner that made it clear that 

he had no difficulty hearing what was said to him.  The testimony of Ms. Wolfe, who herself 

is hard of hearing, was particularly persuasive in this regard.  In addition, when asked 

questions during classroom instruction, Student would respond in a manner that made it clear 

that he understood the question, even when he was not facing the speaker. 
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102. The triennial assessment by Dr. Barbao in early 2012, was conducted 

specifically to ensure that Student was able to hear and understand what was going on in the 

educational setting.  The findings in this assessment, and the credible testimony of every 

District and PCOE witness who worked with Student, confirmed the District’s position that 

Student’s mild hearing impairment did not impact him in the educational setting.  

Accordingly, District personnel did not require additional training in the area of working 

with deaf or hard of hearing students to effectively work with Student.    

 

Modifications and Assistive Technology 

 

103. In his complaint Student claims the District failed to provide him with 

modifications and assistive technology to address his hearing impairment.  The evidence 

established that Student had been provided with an FM system in second grade and possibly 

at the school he attended before returning to the District, but he did not like using the system 

because he felt it drew attention to him.  Further, Mother testified that an FM system would 

not be a benefit to him because he has a conductive hearing loss.  Student failed to present 

any evidence of any specific modifications or assistive technology that might have benefited 

him during the 2011-2012 and 2012-2013 school years.  Therefore he cannot prevail on this 

sub-issue.  

 

Counseling 

 

104. In his complaint Student claims that the District failed to provide him with 

necessary counseling.  However, Student presented no evidence that he had any social-

emotional problems that required counseling in the school setting.  Accordingly, Student did 

not prevail on this sub-issue. 

  

Parent Counseling and Training 

 

 105. Again, in his complaint, Student claims that the District failed to provide 

Parents with counseling and training that they required.  However, Student did not provide 

any evidence, of any kind, of counseling or training Parents required.  Therefore Student did 

not prevail on this sub-issue. 

  

LRE 

 

 106. Student claims that he was not educated in the LRE.  A child with a disability 

must be educated, to the greatest extent possible, with typically developing peers, and should 

not be removed from those peers unless it is necessary to do so in order to meet his 

educational needs.  Student received 30 minutes each week of OT that occurred outside of 

the classroom, and he does not dispute this removal.   
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 107. As previously discussed, Student was provided with 15 minutes of 

keyboarding instruction in his classroom a few days a week following the November 6, 2012 

IEP team meeting, because Mother seemed to believe he needed it.  The extra keyboard 

practice was discontinued due to Parent complaint, but in any case, the duration of this 

removal to the back of the classroom for additional keyboarding practice was de minimus, 

and there was no evidence that Student was harmed by this brief practice period, or that it 

resulted in him being removed from the LRE.   

   

108. At hearing, Mother presented a “log” that she kept during the 2012-2013 

school year, in which she noted her own observations when she was volunteering in 

Student’s classroom, and also noted comments that Student made to her after school.  Entries 

in this log do not appear to have been made consistently during the school year.  Based on 

these comments, Mother believed that Student was being left out of classroom activities so 

that he could finish incomplete work.  There were five or six of these reports.21 

 

109. The evidence established that Ms. Longtin’s classroom is not a traditional 

classroom in the sense that students are seated in rows, given formal instruction by Ms. 

Longtin in lectures, and then required to complete worksheets, or respond to written 

questions in writing while staying in their seats.  Instead, Ms. Longtin described her 

classroom as being an “open structure classroom.”  Ms. Longtin’s classroom seating is 

arranged so that students are grouped with others in a way that each child’s strengths are 

maximized.  She tries to bring children together who can bring out the best in each other and 

be socially and emotionally beneficial to each other.   Each month she changes the seating 

and group members.  Ms. Longtin rarely provides students with lecture-type instruction.  

Some of the time the various groups are engaged in activities that differ from group to group.    

 

110. In terms of the allegations that Student was frequently left out of group 

activities, there was little evidence other than Mother’s log.  In addition, there was evidence 

that at various times during the day in Ms. Longtin’s class, students were given the 

opportunity to finish incomplete work, while other students who had finished their work 

were engaged in other activities.  The evidence did not establish that Student was singled out 

in this regard.  Student failed to establish that he was not educated in the LRE for both the 

2011-2012 and 2012-2013 school years.   

 

Failure to Implement the IEP 

 

 111. In his complaint Student claims that the District did not implement his IEP.  

Failure to implement an IEP can result in a denial of a FAPE if the failure is major.  

However, minor deviations from an IEP do not violate the IDEA.   

 

                                                           
21 It was difficult to distinguish in at least one case whether Student’s complaint was 

fresh, or a repeat of a previous complaint. 



29 

 

112. The only consented to IEP for Student is the IEP from February 27, 2012.  

Although draft IEP’s were developed at the IEP team meetings in December 2012 and 

January 2013, Parents did not consent to them.  Therefore, the District could not implement 

them.  Student did not present any evidence, nor did he argue in his closing brief, what acts 

or omissions the District committed that demonstrate a failure to implement his IEP.   

 

Failure to Provide Progress Reports 

 

 113.   In his complaint Student alleges that Parents were denied meaningful 

participation in the IEP development process because they were not provided with periodic 

reports about his progress on meeting IEP goals.  Parents must be provided with progress 

reports related to a special education students goals periodically, as specified in the IEP.  The 

District was on a trimester system, and progress reports were due three times a year.   

 

114. There was no testimony from any witness to substantiate this claim that the 

District failed to provide Parents with progress reports.  There were one or two cryptic, 

handwritten notes by Mother on documents admitted into evidence seeming to remind her to 

ask about progress reports.  However, there was no direct testimony from Mother or any 

other witness that established that the District did not provide Parents with timely progress 

reports.  Progress reports from the end of the 2012-2013 school year were admitted into 

evidence.  However, even if the District did not provide progress reports in a timely manner, 

this was a procedural violation, and Student did not establish that this denied him a FAPE, or 

impeded meaningful participation in the IEP development process by Parents.   

 

 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

 

Burden of Proof 

 

1.  Under Schaffer v. Weast (2005) 546 U.S. 49 [163 L.Ed.2d 387], the party who 

filed the request for due process has the burden of persuasion at the due process hearing.  In 

this case, Student filed for a due process hearing and therefore bears the burden of 

persuasion, which means that he must establish, by a preponderance of the evidence, the 

facts that support his claims through testimony and documentary evidence.  Neither his 

complaint nor his written closing argument is evidence. 

 

Elements of a FAPE 

 

2. Under the IDEA and State law, children with disabilities have the right to 

a FAPE.  (20 U.S.C. § 1400(d); Ed. Code, § 56000.)  The term “free appropriate public 

education” means special education and related services that (A) have been provided at 

public expense, under public supervision and direction, and without charge; (B) meet 

the standards of the state educational agency; (C) include an appropriate preschool, 

elementary school, or secondary school education in the state involved; and (D) are 
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provided in conformity with the individualized education program required under 

section 1414(d) of  title 20 of the United States Code.  (20 U.S.C. § 1401(9).).  “Special 

education” is instruction specially designed to meet the unique needs of a child with a 

disability.  (20 U.S.C. § 1401(29).) 

 

Assessments 

 

3. A local education agency (LEA) shall reassess a special education pupil at 

least once every three years unless the parent and the LEA agree otherwise.  (Ed. Code, 

§ 56381.)  The student must be assessed in all areas related to his or her suspected disability, 

and no single procedure may be used as the sole criterion for determining whether the 

student has a disability, or determining an appropriate educational program for the student.  

(20 U.S.C. § 1414 (b)(2); 34 C.F.R. § 300.304(b); Ed. Code, § 56320, subds. (e), (f).)   

 4.  A school district’s assessments shall be conducted by trained and 

knowledgeable personnel, except that individually administered tests of intellectual or 

emotional functioning shall be administered by a credentialed school psychologist.  (Ed. 

Code, § 56320, subd. (b)(3).)  In conducting an assessment, a district must use a variety of 

assessment tools and strategies to gather relevant functional, developmental, and academic 

information about the student.  No single measure or assessment shall be used as the sole 

criterion for determining whether a student is a child with a disability or for determining an 

appropriate educational program for the student.  (34 C.F.R. § 300.304 (b)(2).)   

 

5. Tests and assessment materials must be validated for the specific purpose for 

which they are used; must be selected and administered so as not to be racially, culturally, or 

sexually discriminatory; and must be provided and administered in the student’s native 

language or other mode of communication unless this is clearly not feasible.  (Ed. Code, § 

56320, subd. (a); 20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2), (3); 34 C.F.R. § 300.304(c)(1)(i), (ii).)  If a child 

cannot be assessed using standard assessment tools, alternative means of assessing the child 

may be used.  (K.S. v. Fremont Unified School District (N.D.Cal.,2009) 679 F.Supp.2d 1046, 

1051 and 1059-60.) 

 

Issue 1: Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to assess him in all suspected 

areas of disability from May 29, 2011, to the present, specifically in the areas of hearing loss 

and ADHD? 

 

 6. Legal Conclusions 2-3, and Factual Findings 1-15, establish that the District 

did not deny Student a FAPE by failing to assess him in all suspected areas of disability, 

specifically in the areas of hearing loss and ADHD.  The evidence established that the 

District did conduct appropriate assessments in January and February 2012, based on the 

information it had at that time.  For example, Dr. Barbao conducted an audiology assessment 

of Student to determine whether his hearing loss affected his ability to listen and understand 

classroom instruction.  A speech and language pathologist conducted an assessment to 

determine if Student’s hearing loss affected his ability to communicate verbally.  Mr. 
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Kolsters administered the Conner’s to both Mother and Ms. Wolfe as part of his assessment, 

to determine whether Student required further assessment to see if he had ADHD.   

 

 7. Following the assessments in January and February 2012, when Parents voiced 

concerns about how long Student was spending on homework at the beginning of the 2012-

2013 school year, the District suggested further assessment of Student by a PCOE 

audiologist, and a PCOE DHOH teacher.  However, after initially giving their consent, 

Parents revoked consent for both assessments.  Following a suggestion from Dr. Closson at 

the December 2012 IEP team meeting, the District cooperated by referring Student for 

assessment by the Fresno Diagnostic Center.  When that Diagnostic Center rejected the 

referral, the District again cooperated by arranging for the assessment to be conducted by the 

Fremont Diagnostic Center.  Again, Parents initially gave consent for that assessment, and 

then revoked consent the day before the initial observation of Student by the Fremont 

assessment team was to occur.  Accordingly, Student does not prevail on this issue. 

 

Issue 2: Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to meet all legal requirements 

for the assessments it did conduct?  

 

 8. Legal Conclusions 2-5, and Factual Findings 1-15 establish that the District’s 

assessments did meet all legal requirements.  Student failed to counter Dr. Barbao’s, Mr. 

Kolsters’, Ms. Kelley’s and Ms. Hamm’s persuasive testimony that they used a variety of 

assessment tools that were appropriate for the purpose of each assessment, and correctly 

administered them.  All of them were very experienced in conducting assessments, and 

qualified to conduct them.  The assessments were not discriminatory in any way, and 

administered in English, Student’s language.  Student presented no evidence that the 

assessments did not meet all legal requirements and thus does not prevail on this issue.  

 

Eligibility 

 

9. A student’s eligibility category may have consequences for funding, the 

availability of outside services, statistical reporting, and other purposes, but if an IEP delivers 

a FAPE, the accuracy of the category under which it is delivered is not an issue for judicial 

review under the IDEA.  (See B.B. v. Perry Township School Corp. (S.D.Ind. 2008, July 11, 

2008, Nos. 1:07-cv-0323; 1:07-cv-0731) 2008 WL 2745094, p. 8 [nonpub. opn.].)   The 

United States Department of Education has advised that “a child’s entitlement is not to a 

specific disability classification or label, but to a free appropriate public education.” (Letter 

to Fazio (OSEP 1994) 21 IDELR 572, 21 LRP 2759.)   

 

10. As long as a child remains eligible for special education and related services, 

the IDEA does not require that the child be placed in the most accurate disability category. 

The IDEA provides: 

 

Nothing in this chapter requires that children be classified by their disability so 

long as each child who has a disability listed in . . . this title and who, by 
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reason of that disability, needs special education and related services is 

regarded as a child with a disability . . . . 

 

(20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)(B).) 

 

11. A student is eligible for special education under the category of “specific  

learning disability” if: 1) the student has a disorder in one or more of the basic psychological  

processes involved in understanding or in using language, spoken or written, which may  

manifest itself in an impaired ability to listen, think, speak, read, write, spell, or do  

mathematical calculations, and; 2) based on a comparison of “a systematic assessment of  

intellectual functioning” and “standardized achievement tests” has a severe discrepancy  

between intellectual ability and achievement.  (34 C.F.R. § 300.8(c)(10)(i); Ed. Code, §  

56337, subd. (a); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 3030, subd. (j).) “Specific learning disability”  

does not include “learning problems that are primarily the result of visual, hearing, or motor  

disabilities, of mental retardation, of emotional disturbance, or of environmental, cultural, or  

economic disadvantage.”  (34 C.F.R. § 300.8(c)(10)(ii); Ed. Code, § 56337, subd. (a).)  

 

12. Under both California law and the IDEA, a child is eligible for special 

education if the child needs special education and related services by reason of hearing 

impairment (20 U.S.C. §1401 (3)(A)(i) and (ii); Cal.Code Regs., tit. 5, §3030.)   In 

California, to be eligible for special education, the hearing impairment must impair “the 

processing of linguistic information through hearing . . . which adversely affects educational 

performance.”  (Id., subd. (b).) 

 

13. A pupil is eligible under the category of OHI if the pupil has limited strength, 

vitality, or alertness, due to chronic or acute health problems, which are not temporary in 

nature and adversely affect a pupil’s educational performance.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 

3030, subd. (f).)  The IDEA criteria for eligibility in the category of OHI specify that limited 

alertness includes a heightened alertness to environmental stimuli that results in limited 

alertness with respect to the educational environment that is due to chronic or acute health 

problems, such as ADHD.  (34 C.F.R. § 300.8(c)(9).)   

  

Procedural Violations  

 

14. In Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Central School Dist. v. Rowley 

(1982) 458 U.S. 176 [102 S.Ct. 3034, 73 L.Ed.2d 690] (Rowley), the Supreme Court 

recognized the importance of adherence to the procedural requirements of the IDEA.  

(Id.at 205-206.)  However, a procedural error does not automatically require a finding 

that a FAPE was denied.  A procedural violation results in a denial of FAPE only if it 

impedes the child’s right to a FAPE, significantly impedes the parents’ opportunity to 

participate in the decision-making process regarding the provision of a FAPE to the 

parents’ child, or causes a deprivation of educational benefits.  (20 U.S.C. § 

1415(f)(3)(E)(ii); Ed. Code, § 56505, subd. (f)(2).); see W.G. v. Board of Trustees of 

Target Range School Dist. No. 23 (9th Cir. 1992) 960 F.2d 1479, 1484 (Target Range).)   
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Issue 3: Did the District deny Student a FAPE by changing his eligibility category from 

hearing impaired to SLD at the IEP team meeting on February 27, 2012? 

 

 15. Legal Conclusions 14, and 16-19, and Factual Findings 37-55 establish that 

Student was not denied a FAPE by changing his eligibility category from hearing impaired to 

having an SLD.  The evidence established that when Student returned to the District as a 

student in 2011, his eligibility category pursuant to his IEP was OHI, not hearing 

impairment, which was the secondary disabling condition in the IEP’s of December 19, 

2011, February 27, 2012, and all the draft IEP documents from the 2012-2013 school year.  

The independent assessment from 2010 did suggest that OHI might be an appropriate 

eligibility category for him.  However, regardless of what Student’s previous eligibility 

category was, the evidence established that the IEP developed by the IEP team in February 

2012, and consented to by Mother, provided Student with a FAPE.  Additionally, Student did 

not establish that the District incorrectly determined his primary eligibility to be SLD.  

Accordingly, Student does not prevail on this issue. 

 

Meaningful Participation 

 

16. Federal and State law require that parents of a child with a disability must be 

afforded an opportunity to participate in meetings with respect to the identification, 

assessment, educational placement, and provision of a FAPE to their child. (20 U.S.C. § 

1414(d)(1)(B)(i); Ed. Code, §§ 56304.)  “Among the most important procedural safeguards 

are those that protect the parents’ right to be involved in the development of their child’s 

educational plan.”  (Amanda J. v. Clark County School (9th Cir. 2001) 267 F.3d 877, 882.)   

Violations that impede parental participatory rights “undermine the very essence of the 

IDEA.”  (Id. at 892.)  

   

17. A school district is required to conduct, not just an IEP team meeting, but 

also a meaningful IEP team meeting.  (Target Range, supra, 960 F.2d at p. 1485; 

Fuhrman v. East Hanover Bd. Of Education (3d Cir. 1993) 993 F.2d 1031, 1036.)  The 

standard for “meaningful participation” is an adequate opportunity to participate in the 

development of the child’s IEP.  (Ms. S. ex rel. G. v. Vashon Island School Dist. (9th 

Cir. 2003) 337 F.3d 1115, 1133.)   

 

18. A parent has meaningfully participated in the development of an IEP 

when he or she is informed of his or her child’s problems, attends the IEP team 

meeting, expresses his or her disagreement with the IEP team’s conclusions, and 

requests revisions in the IEP. (N.L. v. Knox County Schs. (6th Cir. 2003) 315 F.3d 688, 

693.)  A parent who has an opportunity to discuss a proposed IEP, and whose concerns 

are considered by the IEP team, has participated in the IEP development process in a 

meaningful way.  (Fuhrmann, supra, 993 F.2d at p.  1036.)  
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Predetermination  

 

 19. For IEP team meetings, predetermination occurs when an educational 

agency has decided on its offer prior to the IEP team meeting, including when it 

presents one placement option at the meeting and is unwilling to consider other 

alternatives.  (Deal v. Hamilton County Bd. of Educ., (6th Cir. 2004) 392 F.3d 840, 

858.)  A district may not arrive at an IEP team meeting with a “take it or leave it” offer.  

(JG v. Douglas County School Dist., (9th Cir. 2008), 552 F.3d 786, 801, fn. 10.)   

However, a meeting of school district personnel in advance of an IEP team meeting to 

prepare for the meeting is permissible, and does not constitute predetermination.  (N.L. 

v. Knox County Schs. supra, 315 F.3d 688, fn. 3 at p. 693.) 

 

Issue 4: Did the District commit procedural violations by predetermining Student’s 

IEP’s at the IEP team meetings since May 30, 2011, and also failing to consider Parents’ 

input at the IEP team meetings, thus significantly impeding Parents’ right to meaningfully 

participate in the IEP development process,?  

 

 20. Legal Conclusions 14 and 16-19, and Factual Findings 37-55 do not support a 

finding that the District predetermined Student’s IEP’s or denied Parents meaningful 

participation at IEP team meetings.  The evidence established District IEP team members did 

communicate with each other both before and after the IEP team meetings, but Student failed 

to establish that this resulted in any predetermination. Further, the evidence established that 

Parents, whether personally or through their advocate, were active participants at IEP team 

meetings, and their comments and suggestions were listened to, considered, and in many 

cases adopted as part of the IEP.  Accordingly, Student does not prevail on this issue. 

 

Persons Required to Attend IEP Team Meetings 

 

21. The IDEA and California education law require certain individuals to be in 

attendance at every IEP team meeting. In particular, the IEP team must include:  (a) the 

parents of the child with a disability; (b) not less than one regular education teacher of the 

child, if the child is or may be participating in the regular education environment; (c) not less 

than one special education teacher, or where appropriate, not less than one special education 

provider of the child; (d) a representative of the school district who is knowledgeable about 

the availability of the resources of the district, is qualified to provide or supervise the 

provision of special education services and is knowledgeable about the general education 

curriculum; (e) an individual who can interpret the instructional implications of evaluation 

results; (f) at the discretion of the parent or the district, other individuals who have 

knowledge or special expertise regarding the child, including related services personnel as 

appropriate; and (g) whenever appropriate, the child with a disability.  (20 U.S.C. § 1414 

(d)(1)(B); Ed. Code, § 56341, subd. (b)(1)-(7).) 
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Issue 5: Did the District commit a procedural violation by failing to have all required 

personnel at the IEP team meetings occurring since May 30, 2011, thus significantly 

impeding Parents’ right to meaningfully participate in the IEP development process?  

 

22. Legal Conclusions 14 and 21, and Factual Findings 56-57 establish that all 

required persons attended Student’s IEP team meetings, unless waived in writing by Parents.  

In raising this issue, Student specifically focused on the absence of an audiologist at the team 

meetings of November 6, and December 11, 2012, and January 22, 2013.  Although Dr. 

Barbao was invited to the November 2012 IEP team meeting, she declined to attend because 

she was no longer a service provider to Student.22  Further, there was no indication that 

Student’s hearing impairment was impacting his ability to access the curriculum. Therefore, 

because Dr. Barbao was not a current service provider, and Student’s hearing impairment 

was not impacting his ability to access curriculum, she was not a required participant at the 

IEP team meetings held for Student during the 2012-2013 school year.  Accordingly, Student 

does not prevail on this issue. 

 

Prior Written Notice  

 

23. A school district must provide written notice to the parents of a pupil 

whenever the district proposes to initiate or change, or refuses to initiate or change, the 

identification, evaluation, or educational placement of the pupil, or the provision of a FAPE 

to the pupil.  (20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(3); 34 C.F.R. § 300.503(a)(2006);23 Ed. Code, § 56500.4, 

subd. (a).)  The notice must contain: 1) a description of the action refused by the agency; 2) 

an explanation for the refusal, along with a description of each evaluation procedure, 

assessment, record, or report the agency used as a basis for the refusal; 3) a statement that the 

parents of a disabled child are entitled to procedural safeguards, with the means by which the 

parents can obtain a copy of those procedural safeguards; 4) sources of assistance for parents 

to contact; 5) a description of other options that the IEP team considered, with the reasons 

those options were rejected; and 6) a description of the factors relevant to the agency’s 

refusal.  (20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(1); 34 C.F.R. § 300.503(b); Ed. Code, § 56500.4, subd. (b).)  

A district’s failure to provide adequate prior written notice is a procedural violation of the 

IDEA. 

 

Issue 6: Did the District commit a procedural violation by failing to provide Parents 

with prior written notice during the 2012-2013 school year as to why the District was 

denying Student services requested by Parents, thus significantly impeding their right to 

meaningfully participate in the IEP development process?  

                                                           
22 The visit by Dr. Barbao to Ms. Longtin’s classroom at the beginning of the 2012-

2013 school year to ensure Student was optimally seated was not written into his IEP.  

23 All references to the Code of Federal Regulations are to the 2006 edition, unless 

otherwise indicated. 
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 24. Legal Conclusions 14 and 23, and Factual Findings 59-61 do not support a 

finding that the District committed a procedural violation by failing to provide Parents with 

prior written notice as to why it was denying Student services of a one-to-one aide.  Even if, 

arguendo, it did commit a procedural violation in this regard, there was no evidence that this 

impeded Parents’ right of participation in the IEP development process, or denied Student a 

FAPE.  Although Parents requested the services of a one-to-one aide at the November 6, 

2013 IEP team meeting, to help keep Student on task, Mr. Kolsters advised Parents that the 

District was denying the request via telephone, but did not provide them with prior written 

notice of this refusal.  However, Parents did not renew this request at subsequent IEP team 

meetings.  Therefore, the District was justified in believing that the request had been dropped 

and such notice was not required.  The evidence established that the IEP development 

process was still ongoing until mid-May 2013 when Dr. Closson announced he and Parents 

were filing the OAH complaint in this matter and would not attend any further meetings.  At 

this time, prior written notice was warranted to make a formal IEP offer.24  Student does not 

prevail on this issue. 

 

Present Levels of Performance 

 

25. An IEP must contain a statement of measurable annual goals related to 

“meeting the child’s needs that result from the child’s disability to enable the child to be 

involved in and progress in the general curriculum” and “meeting each of the child’s other 

educational needs that result from the child’s disability.”  (20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(ii); Ed. 

Code, § 56345, subd. (a)(2).)  The IEP must also contain a statement of how the child’s goals 

will be measured.  (20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(viii); Ed. Code, § 56345, subd. (a)(3).)  The 

IEP must show a direct relationship between the present levels of performance, the goals, and 

the educational services to be provided.  (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 3040, subd. (c).) 

 

Issue 7: Did the District commit a procedural violation that denied Student a FAPE, 

and/or significantly impeded Parents’ right to meaningfully participate in the IEP 

development process by failing to adequately describe his present levels of performance in 

the IEP of February 27, 2012, and the draft IEP’s developed during the 2012-2013 school 

year?  

  

 26. Legal Conclusions 14 and 25, and Factual Findings 63-66 establish that the 

IEP of February 27, 2012, and the draft IEP’s dated December 11, 2012, January 22, 2013, 

and April 3, 2013, all contained updated levels of performance, and the IEP team did make 

changes in them from meeting to meeting.  In addition, the four goals in the February 2012 

IEP contained baselines, and were adequate to inform the people responsible for helping 

                                                           
24 There was no evidence that the offer made in the prior written notice of May 20, 

2013, was substantively different than the offer from the last IEP meeting attended by 

Parents.   
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Student meet his goals as to where he was at the time the IEP was written.  Further, even if it 

were found that these baselines and levels of performance were not adequate descriptions, 

Student did not show that this procedural violation either denied Student a FAPE, or 

significantly impeded Parents’ right to meaningfully participate in the IEP development 

process.  Therefore, Student does not prevail on this issue.   

 

Issue 8:   Did the District commit a procedural violation that denied Student a FAPE, 

and/or significantly impeded Parents’ right to meaningfully participate in the IEP 

development process by failing to adequately describe the supports and services contained in 

Student’s IEP of February 27, 2012, and the draft IEP’s developed during the 2012-2013 

school year?  

 

 27. Legal Conclusions 14 and 25, and Factual Findings 67-70 establish that the 

IEP of February 27, 2012, contained an adequate description of the supports and services that 

were to be provided to Student during the term of the IEP.  Student was to receive a 

combination of direct and consultation OT services, and the evidence established that he did.  

In addition, to the extent that the draft IEP from the December 11, 2012 IEP team meeting, 

was vague as to proposed RSP teacher versus aide support, the evidence established that this 

was clarified in the revised draft from the January 22, 2013 IEP team meeting.  Student did 

not present any evidence to support his claim that the IEP’s at issue in this case did not 

contain an adequate description of the supports and services to be provided Student.  

Accordingly, Student does not prevail on this issue. 

 

Issue 9a: Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to provide him with adequate 

services and supports in his IEP and in the classroom, including but not limited to PT, OT, 

and APE to address timing of motion, manual coordination, and sensory input as well as 

motor integration? 

 

28. Legal Conclusion 2, and Factual Findings 71-80 do not support a finding that 

Student requires PT, additional OT, and APE, or any other services to address timing of 

motion, manual coordination, sensory input, and motor integration.  Student’s argument in 

this regard was Mother’s comments that he did not run “normally,” and she was also 

concerned about his handwriting.  However, Student did not present any evidence regarding 

a need for PT, and the testimony of both Ms. Hamm and Ms. Arnold established that he did 

not need more OT than the 40 weekly minutes of direct and consult service he was already 

receiving, and/or APE.25  Student also presented no evidence of any other services he might 

need to address these purported areas of need.  Therefore, Student does not prevail on this 

issue. 

 

                                                           
25 Ms. Hamm was not questioned about the reduction of OT services that eliminated 

the consultation element in the draft IEP’s developed during the 2012-2013 SY.   
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Issue 9b: Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to provide him with 

specialized instruction in the areas of math, typing, and essay composition (grammar and 

mechanics)? 

 

 29. Legal Conclusion 2, and Factual Findings 81-88 establish that Student does 

not require specialized instruction in the areas of math, typing, or essay composition.  

Student’s SLD is a processing speed issue as well as the fine motor coordination issue that 

was being worked on in OT; the evidence established that he understood math concepts.  

However, the need to write answers and show his work in math slowed him down and 

affected his scores in a timed testing situation.  In regards to typing, the evidence established 

that he was making progress in line with his typically developing classmates.  And after 

Parents requested individualized instruction in keyboarding which the District began, Parents 

then complained about it interfering with instruction in other areas which resulted in the 

District stopping the extra help.  As for essay composition, again Student showed no sign 

that his performance in this area was less than that of his typically developed peers in the 

classroom.  His scores of proficient and advanced in the CST, in ELA, in both grades four 

and five, as well as his high grades, support this finding.  Again, as in completing timed math 

tests, Student’s difficulties in the area of composition were due to his fine motor deficits that 

affected his handwritten work, and his processing disorder.  Accordingly, Student does not 

prevail on this issue.   

  

Issue 9c: Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to provide him with adequate 

services and supports in his IEP and in the classroom, including but not limited to a one-to-

one aide in the classroom? 

 

30. Legal Conclusion 2, and Factual Findings 89-91 do not support Student’s 

claim that he was denied a FAPE because the District would not provide him with a one-to-

one aide in the classroom.  The evidence established that Student did improve his work-

completion rate with 90 daily minutes of adult support in his fifth grade classroom, which 

provided prompting when he got off-task.  Student also benefited from modified assignments 

both school years at issue, as well as being allowed to dictate written assignments, and 

answers that required a written response (except in math where he was required to show his 

work). 26  It was readily apparent from the testimony of several witnesses that Student would 

have been very self-conscious if he had a dedicated, one-to-one aide to prompt him to get 

back on task continuously in class, especially since he did not require one.  Further, it would 

have encouraged an unhealthy dependence on aide support.  It is concerning that although 

Ms. Longtin told Mother that Student should not be working on school work more than one 

hour daily at some point in late 2012, Mother testified that he continued to do homework for 

three to four hours each night.  But this testimony was then contradicted by evidence that 

Parents told the IEP team on January 22, 2013, that Student was completing work at home in 

                                                           
26 Dictating answers and essays is a relatively common accommodation for a student 

who has difficulty producing written work.   
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one-and-a-half hours each day, once the 90-minute, daily support was instituted.  In any case, 

Student failed to establish that he needed one-to-one aide support to meet his goals and 

obtain a FAPE. 

 

Issue 9d: Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to provide him with adequate 

services and supports in his IEP and in the classroom, including but not limited to 

behavioral supports to address his ADHD? 

 

31. Legal Conclusion 2, and Factual Finding 92 do not establish that the District 

denied Student a FAPE because it failed to provide him with behavioral supports to address 

his ADHD.  Student’s position in this regard is curious:  Mother was adamant in her 

testimony, as well as in her interaction with the District during the pertinent time period at 

issue, that there is no evidence that Student has ADHD.  When the District suggested that a 

behaviorist attend the IEP team meeting on November 6, 2012, because off-task behavior in 

completing assignments was to be discussed, Mother refused to let this happen.  Student, 

throughout the hearing, and in his closing argument, insists that his difficulty in staying on 

task and completing classwork at school is due to his hearing loss.  Although some District 

witnesses testified that they suspect Student has ADHD, he has never been formally 

diagnosed by either a medical doctor, or qualified mental health professional.  Accordingly, 

Student failed to establish that he had ADHD, and that he needed behavioral supports to 

address this, and he does not prevail on this sub-issue. 

 

Issue 9e: Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to provide him with adequate 

services and supports in his IEP and in the classroom, including but not limited to 

measurable annual goals in his IEP? 

 

 32. Legal Conclusions 2, 14, and 25, and Factual Findings 93-96 establish that the 

District did not deny Student a FAPE by failing to provide him with measurable annual goals 

in his IEP’s.  The goals in the February 27, 2012 IEP, and the final version of the proposed 

goals sent to Parents in May 2013, were measurable.  Student does not prevail on this sub-

issue. 

 

Issue 9f: Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to provide him with adequate 

services and supports in his IEP and in the classroom, including but not limited to personnel 

who were trained to work with students with hearing impairment? 

 

 33. Legal Conclusion 2, and Factual Findings 97-102 do not establish that Student 

required personnel who were specially trained to work with students who are hearing 

impaired, or other supports and services.  Rather, the evidence established that Student’s 

hearing impairment caused him no difficulty in the classroom setting, and there was no 

evidence that he needed specially trained personnel to work with him or other supports and 

services.  Student does not prevail on this sub-issue. 
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Issue 9g: Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to provide him with adequate 

services and supports in his IEP and in the classroom, including but not limited to 

modifications and assistive technology to address his hearing impairment? 

 

 34. Legal Conclusion 2, and Factual Finding103 establish that Student failed to 

present any evidence that specific modifications and assistive technology were needed to 

address his hearing impairment, or any other special need.  Mother insisted that because of 

the nature of his hearing impairment an FM system would not work, and the evidence 

established that Student performed adequately without it.  There was no evidence concerning 

any other assistive technology that might have helped Student.  Accordingly, Student does 

not prevail on this sub-issue. 

 

Issue 9h: Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to provide him with adequate 

services and supports in his IEP and in the classroom, including but not limited to 

counseling? 

 

35. Based on Legal Conclusion 2, and Factual Finding 104 Student presented no 

evidence that he required any type of counseling.  Accordingly, he cannot prevail on this 

sub-issue.   

 

Issue 9i: Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to provide him with adequate 

services and supports in his IEP and in the classroom, including but not limited to Parent 

counseling and training? 

  

36. Legal Conclusion 2, and Factual Finding 105 support a finding that Student 

presented no evidence that Parents required any counseling or training.  Accordingly, he 

cannot prevail on this sub-issue. 

 

LRE 

 

37. Federal and state law require school districts to offer a program in the least 

restrictive environment for each special education student.  (See 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)(A); 

34 C.F.R. § 300.114, et seq..)  A special education student must be educated with 

nondisabled peers “[t]o the maximum extent appropriate,” and may be removed from the 

regular education environment only when the nature or severity of the student’s disabilities is 

such that education in regular classes with the use of supplementary aids and services 

“cannot be achieved satisfactorily.”  (20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)( 5)(A); 34 C.F.R. §  

300.114(a)(2)(i) & (ii); Ed. Code, § 56364.2, subd. (a).) 

  

Issue 10: Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to educate him in the LRE 

during the 2011-2012 and 2012-2013 school years? 

 

 38. Legal Conclusions 2 and 37, and Factual Findings  106-110 establish that the 

District did not deny Student a FAPE by failing to educate him in the LRE.  It is surmised 
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that this issue refers to the few weeks when Student was receiving typing instruction in the 

back of his classroom, and the few occasions when he needed to complete work in class 

before he could participate in other activities with classmates.  Student was removed from 

the general education classroom only for OT, and that removal was not disputed.  Although 

there was evidence that Student, for a period of a few weeks towards the end of 2012, went 

to the back of the classroom to work on keyboarding for a few weeks, this did not occur 

when instruction in other subjects was going on, nor was Student always the only person in 

the class working on the computers in the back of the classroom.  In addition, there was no 

evidence that Student was continuously being prevented from participating in classroom 

activities because of work completion issues, nor was there evidence that this only happened 

to him.  There was no other evidence of Student being removed from the general education 

classroom, or otherwise “isolated” from the other students.  Nor was there any evidence that 

these brief removals denied him a FAPE.  Accordingly, Student does not prevail on this 

issue. 

 

Implementation of IEP 

 

39. By definition, provision of a FAPE requires delivery of special education and 

related services “in conformity with” a student’s IEP. (20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(D).)  However, 

minor failures in implementing an IEP should not automatically be treated as violations of 

the IDEA.  (Van Duyn v. Baker School Dist. (9th Cir. 2007) 502 F. 3d 811, 821.)  Rather, a 

material failure to implement an IEP violates the IDEA. (Id. at p. 822.)  “A material failure 

occurs when there is more than a minor discrepancy between the services a school provides 

to a disabled child and the services required by the child’s IEP.”  (Id. at p. 822.)  The student 

need not demonstrate educational harm to prevail.  (Ibid.) 

 

Issue 11:   Did the District deny Student a FAPE by failing to implement his IEP during 

the 2011-2012 and 2012-2013 school years? 

 

 40. Legal Conclusions 2 and 39, and Factual Findings 111-112 establish that the 

District did not deny Student a FAPE by failing to implement the IEP of February 27, 2012.  

In fact, Student produced no evidence in this regard.  Accordingly, Student does not prevail 

on this issue. 

 

Progress Reports 

 

41. An IEP must state when periodic reports on the progress the child is making 

toward meeting his annual goals (such as through the use of quarterly or other periodic 

reports, concurrent with the issuance of report cards) will be provided.  (20 U.S.C. § 

1414(d)(1)(A)(III); 34 C.F.R. § 300.320(a)(3)(ii); Ed. Code, § 56345, subd. (a)(3).) 

 

 

Issue 12: Did the District deny Student a FAPE and/or significantly impede Parents 

from meaningfully participating in the IEP development process by failing to provide 
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Parents with progress reports as required in the IEP during the 2011-2012 and 2012-2013 

school years? 

 

 42. Based on Legal Conclusions 2 and 41, and Factual Findings 113-114 Student 

did not establish that the District failed to provide progress reports to Parents concerning his 

progress on his goals.  Further, even if progress reports were not provided to them in 

accordance with Student’s February 2012 IEP, there was no evidence that this resulted in a 

denial of a FAPE to Student or denied Parents meaningful participation in the IEP 

development process.  Accordingly, Student does not prevail on this issue. 

 

 

ORDER  

  

Student’s requests for relief are denied. 

 

 

PREVAILING PARTY  

 

Education Code section 56507, subdivision (d), requires that the hearing decision 

indicate the extent to which each party has prevailed on each issue heard and decided.  The 

District prevailed on all issues decided.   

 

 

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS 

 

The parties are advised that they have the right to appeal this decision to a state court 

of competent jurisdiction.  Appeals must be made within 90 days of receipt of this decision.  

A party may also bring a civil action in United States District Court.  (Ed. Code, § 56505, 

subd. (k).)  

 

 

Dated:  November 18, 2013 

 

 /s/  

REBECCA FREIE 

Administrative Law Judge 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

 


